

No. 19-1835

United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit

NEW HAMPSHIRE LOTTERY COMMISSION; NEOPOLLARD INTER-
ACTIVE LLC; POLLARD BANKNOTE LIMITED,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

WILLIAM P. BARR, Attorney General; UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE; UNITED STATES,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The District Of New Hampshire (Nos. 19-cv-00163, 19-cv-00170)

**RESPONSE BRIEF FOR APPELLEES NEOPOLLARD
INTERACTIVE LLC AND POLLARD BANKNOTE LIMITED**

Debra Wong Yang
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 229-7472

Theodore B. Olson
Matthew D. McGill
Counsel of Record
Lochlan F. Shelfer
Joshua M. Wesneski
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
mmcgrill@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees
NeoPollard Interactive LLC and Pollard Banknote Limited

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
REASONS WHY ORAL ARGUMENT SHOULD BE HEARD	xi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. History Of The Wire Act	3
B. The 2011 OLC Opinion And Its Effects.....	9
C. The 2018 OLC Opinion	12
D. Procedural History.....	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	19
ARGUMENT	22
I. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Justiciable	22
A. NeoPollard’s Declaratory-Judgment Claim Is Justiciable As Filed.....	22
B. The Department’s Post-Filing Memorandum Does Not Diminish Plaintiffs’ Standing	29
II. The Wire Act Applies Only To Sports Gambling.....	35

A.	The Text, Structure, And Context Of The Wire Act Demonstrate The Act’s Limited Scope.....	36
1.	The First Clause Is Limited To Sports Betting.....	37
2.	The Second Clause Also Is Limited To Sports Betting.....	48
3.	Any Remaining Ambiguity Should Be Construed Against The Government.....	54
B.	Legislative Background And History Confirm The Act’s Limited Reach.....	55
III.	The 2018 Opinion Is Final Agency Action Reviewable Under The APA	61
	CONCLUSION.....	66
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	34, 62
<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008).....	45
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	23, 28, 30
<i>Barnhart v. Thomas</i> , 540 U.S. 20 (2003).....	41
<i>Bauer v. Shepard</i> , 620 F.3d 704 (7th Cir. 2010).....	25
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	62
<i>Berhe v. Gonzales</i> , 464 F.3d 74 (1st Cir. 2006)	36
<i>Bingham, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 724 F.2d 921 (11th Cir. 1984).....	55
<i>Blum v. Holder</i> , 744 F.3d 790 (1st Cir. 2014)	23, 25
<i>Brown v. Colegio de Abogados de Puerto Rico</i> , 613 F.3d 44 (1st Cir. 2010)	32
<i>Buscaglia v. Bowie</i> , 139 F.2d 294 (1st Cir. 1943)	42
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. FEC</i> , 69 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	62

<i>City News & Novelty, Inc. v. City of Waukesha</i> , 531 U.S. 278 (2001).....	31
<i>Clean Air Implementation Project v. EPA</i> , 150 F.3d 1200 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	62
<i>CSI Aviation Servs., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 637 F.3d 408 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	65
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	45, 46, 47
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	31
<i>Frozen Food Express v. United States</i> , 351 U.S. 40 (1956).....	63
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 569 U.S. 66 (2013).....	31
<i>Hardt v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 560 U.S. 242 (2010).....	38
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	23
<i>Italian Colors Rest. v. Becerra</i> , 878 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2018).....	32
<i>Lockhart v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 958 (2016).....	41, 42, 43
<i>In re MasterCard Int’l Inc.</i> , 313 F.3d 257 (5th Cir. 2002).....	7, 32, 36, 37
<i>In re MasterCard Int’l Inc., Internet Gambling Litig.</i> , 132 F. Supp. 2d 468 (E.D. La. 2001).....	7, 37, 43, 48, 60

<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007).....	22, 34
<i>Monson v. DEA</i> , 589 F.3d 952 (8th Cir. 2009).....	28
<i>Mozilla Corp. v. FCC</i> , 940 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	33
<i>N.H. Hemp Council, Inc. v. Marshall</i> , 203 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2000)	22, 23, 28, 29, 31, 35
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 434 (2014).....	40, 42
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of the Sisters of the Holy Names of Jesus & Mary</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	34
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961).....	33
<i>Porto Rico Ry., Light & Power Co. v. Mor</i> , 253 U.S. 345 (1920).....	40
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Tr.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016).....	59
<i>Reddy v. Foster</i> , 845 F.3d 493 (1st Cir. 2017)	30
<i>Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 138 S. Ct. 816 (2018).....	39
<i>Scheidler v. Nat’l Org. for Women, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 393 (2003).....	54
<i>Seals v. McBee</i> , 898 F.3d 587 (5th Cir. 2018).....	30

Seegars v. Gonzales,
 396 F.3d 1248 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 25

Stern v. U.S. Dist. Court for Dist. of Mass.,
 214 F.3d 4 (1st Cir. 2000) 22

Truax v. Raich,
 239 U.S. 33 (1915)..... 34

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers v. Hawkes Co.,
 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016)..... 63

*United Sav. Ass’n of Tex. v. Timbers of Inwood Forest
 Assocs.*,
 484 U.S. 365 (1988)..... 58

United States v. Bass,
 404 U.S. 336 (1971)..... 52, 53, 54

United States v. Burhoe,
 871 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2017) 54

United States v. Chase,
 372 F.2d 453 (4th Cir. 1967)..... 6

United States v. DiCristina,
 886 F. Supp. 2d 164 (E.D.N.Y. 2012), *rev’d on other
 grounds*, 726 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2013) 7, 37

United States v. Douglas,
 644 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 2011) 54

United States v. Lombardo,
 639 F. Supp. 2d 1271 (D. Utah 2007) 7, 37

United States v. Lyons,
 740 F.3d 702 (1st Cir. 2014) 7, 15, 35, 36, 37

United States v. Manetti,
 323 F. Supp. 683 (D. Del. 1971)..... 6

United States v. Penn. Indus. Chem. Corp.,
411 U.S. 655 (1973)..... 64

United States v. Ven-Fuel, Inc.,
758 F.2d 741 (1st Cir. 1985) 41

United States v. Vinaithong,
Nos. 97-6328 *et al.*, 1999 WL 561531 (10th Cir. Apr. 9,
1999)..... 6

Valero Energy Corp. v. EPA,
927 F.3d 532 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 64, 65

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... 19, 65

18 U.S.C. § 1081 38

18 U.S.C. § 1084(a)..... 4, 38, 49, 52, 53

18 U.S.C. § 1084(b)..... 43

18 U.S.C. § 1084(d)..... 64

18 U.S.C. § 1953 38

18 U.S.C. § 1961 32, 63

Other Authorities

107 Cong. Rec. 16,533 (1961) 56

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The
Interpretation of Legal Texts* (2012) 45

*The Attorney General’s Program to Curb Organized Crime
and Racketeering: Hearings on S. 1653, S. 1654, S. 1655,
S. 1656, S. 1657, S. 1658, S. 1665 Before the S. Comm. on
the Judiciary*, 87th Cong. 278 (1961) 5, 56

Byron Tau & Alexandra Berzon, *Justice Department’s Reversal on Online Gaming Tracked Memo from Adelson Lobbyists*, Wall St. J. (Jan. 18, 2019) 12, 13

Charles P. Ciaccio, Jr., *Internet Gambling: Recent Developments and State of the Law*, 25 Berkeley Tech. L.J. 529 (2010) 50, 56

H.R. 707, 114th Cong. (2015) 6, 60

H.R. 3526, 104th Cong. § 2..... 5, 60

Internet Gambling Prohibition Act of 1997: Hearings on H.R. 2380 Before the Subcomm. on Crime of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 105th Cong. 78 (1998) 61

Internet Gambling Prohibition Act of 1999: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Crime of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 106th Cong. 36 (2000)..... 6, 61

Letter from Laura H. Parsky, Deputy Assistant Att’y Gen., to Carolyn Adams, Ill. Lottery Superintendent (May 13, 2005)..... 8

Letter from Michael Chertoff, Assistant Att’y Gen., to Peter C. Bernhard, Nev. Gaming Comm’n (Aug. 23, 2002)..... 8

Martin R. Pollner, *Attorney General Robert F. Kennedy’s Legislative Program to Curb Organized Crime and Racketeering*, 28 Brook. L. Rev. 37 (1961)..... 4, 55

Report of Proceedings: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, Exec. Sess., 87th Cong. 55 (1961)..... 5

S. 1495, 104th Cong. (1995) 5, 60

S. 474, 105th Cong..... 6, 60

S. 692, 106th Cong..... 6, 60

S. Rep. No. 87-588 (1961) 4, 57

13B Wright & Miller, *Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris.* (3d ed.)..... 25
